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8 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
9 FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
0 EC396442
Il | ROBERT S. KELLY, an individual, Case No,
12 Plagnuifl, COMPLAINT FOR:
13 ¥VE. (1} YIOLATION OF STATUTORY RIGHT
OF PUBLICITY (CIVIL CODE § 3344);
14 | SUGAR, a California limited hability
company, TOI CRAWFORD., an (2) YIOLATION OF THE COMMON LAW
15 | individual, SHANE MOONEY, an RIGHT OF PUBLICITY;
ml:H‘i'Hulf. and DOES | THROUGH 20, '
16 (3} FALSE ENDORSEMENT UNDER THE
= Diafendant. LANHAM ACT (15 US.C. § 1125(A));
i4) VIOLATION OF THE UNFAIR
18 COMPETITION LAW (BUS. & PROF,
5 CODE & 17200)
20
2| Plaintilf Robent 5. Kelly ("Kelly") herchy alleges as follows:
2 SEMMARY QF ACTL
2 ACTION E . g
3 k. Plamuff Robert 5. Kelly s currently one of the nation’s best knows S 5
24 | singers, songwriters, musical producers, and live musical performers. ﬂ:f:m}%gg wE
)
f 25 | intentionally infringed Kelly's right of publicity and have vinlated the Lanham Act by E g g
_H.« 26 | misappropnating Kelly's name and likeness in connection with their promotion of a ﬁlllyw
i 77 | nightclub. Kelly seeks injunctive reliel (o stop Defendants’ infringing conduct, :h:gm'g_ E

E 28 | Defeadants’ ill-gotten gains, and compensatory and punitive damages to compensate I{nllgﬁd
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I | punish Defendanis for the harm they have done.
2 PARTIES
3 2 PlanntifT Kelly ("Kelly™) is an individual who resides in the State of
4 1 Mlinois.
5 3. Kelly is informed and belicves and on that basis allepes that Defendant
6 | Sugaris a limited liability company organized under the lzws of the State of California with its
T | prncipal place of business in the County of Los Angeles, California, and that it owns, contsols,
£ | andfor operates the certan nightelub cusrently referved to as Suger, located m 1716 W Cahoengn
9 | Blvd., in Hollywood, Califomia.
10 4. Kelly is infonned ond believes and on thet basis alleges that Defendant To
11| Crawford ("Crawford™) is an individual currently residing in the County of Los Angeles,
12 | California.
i3 3. Kelly is informed and believes and on thet basis alleges that Defendant
14 | Shane Mooney ("Mooney™) is an individual cursently residing in the County of Los Angeles,
15 | Cabiomia,
16 6, Kelly is informed and believes and on that basis alleges that defendants
17 | Crawford and Mooney were responsible for and/or participated in the promotion of an event or
18 § events gl Sugar mghtclub, which utilized Kelly's name and likeness without suthonzation

19 1. Defendants Sugar, Crawford and Mooney (collectively, “Defendants™), and r
20 | each of them, are individuals and business entities, wha, upon information and beliel, are acting

21 | inconcert in active paticipation with each other in committing the wrongful acts alleged herein.
21 YENUE

23 B. Venue 15 proper in the County of Los Angeles because each of the

24 } Defendants reside in the County of Los Angeles and 4 substantial portion of the events descnbed

E 25 | inthis complaint ok place in the Courty of Los Angeles.

¥’

o 26 GENERAL BACKGROUND

1

? 27 9, Kelly iz an intermationally famous public igure and celebaity and 13 one of
f 28 | the world's lesding singers, songwniters, musical producers, and live musical performers. His
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name and |ikensss are unpiquely idéntifiable throughout the United States and the world

10,  Kelly has spent significant time, money and energy to promote his pame
and likencss

11 Kelly is actively engaged in licensing his name and likeness for
commercial exploitntion. Kelly's exclusive property rights in the use of his name and liseness gre
extremely valuable and have been carefully managed by Kelly in a manner designed 1o promaote
the long-term commercial viability of Kelly s name and [tkeness.

12.  Kelly has managed his name and likeness in & manner designed to nurure
and exploit its long-term potential. In that regard, Kelly has consciously limited the number of
indivicunl and businesses to whom he licenses the use of his name and likeness to ensure that the
use of his name and likeness is consistent with his long-term goals.

13, _Inaddition, due 1o his fame, Kelly has been deluged with offers for the use
of his name and likeness in connection with the pramotion of nightclubs and similar nighttime
social events, and hns been highly selective as 1o the nightclubs and promoters with which his
name andfor likeness will be associated.

14, Inor sbout late-Tuly to early- August 2008, Defendants misappropnated
Keily's name and likeness by including Kelly's name and likeness, withoul s authorzation, in
markeiing and promotions| mate-ials for Sugar nightelub, distributed to the pablic, and by falsely

advertizing that Kelly was promoting andfor would be sppearing at an event a1 Sugar nightclub

e —— e —

A true and cormect copy of an electronic flyer promoting Sugar nightclub, which prominemly |
features Kelly's name and likeness and was distributed Broughout the Upited Statzs, (s attached |
hereto as Exhibit “A.” |
15,  Delendants’ use of Kelly's name and likeness as described above is
compietely unauthonzed.
16, Defendants’ wrongful conduct as described above eaused Kelly to suffer
irreparable injuries, including infmngement of his righte of publicity and the dilution of the

distinctive quahty of his publicity rights, for which he has no adequate remedy at [aw.




® @
l B
2 (Infnngement of Statutory Raght of Publicity Against All Defendunts)
3 17.  Kelly realleges and incorporates herein by reference paragraphs 1
4 | through 16 of this Complaint & if fully set forth herein.
5 18,  Defendants have misappropriated Kelly's rights in his nume and likeness as
6 | provided under Civil Code section 3344,
7 19.  Inexploting Kelly's exclusive publicity rights as described above,
8 | Defendanis have damaged and are continuing to damage Kelly's publicity rights by, among other |
9 1 things, permitting them 1o be distoried and wivialized, thus diminishing their value for future
IO | licensing. Puriher, Defandants have injured and continue to injure Kelly by purporting to
L1} exercise Kelly's publicity nights without Kelly retaiming conurol thereof or receiving income
12 | properly owing to him as the sole owner of his nght topublicity.
13 20, Defendants’ wrongful actions a8 deseribed above are causing Kelly
14 | imeparable harm, and have damaged and continue (o damage Kelly in an amount yet to be
15 | determined.
I 21, Defendams did not engage in the above-descnbed wrongful actions out aof
17 | any sincere of proper motive, but did s0 knowingly, willfully and oppressively, iniending 10
18 | appropmiate to themsclves without compensation what they knew 1o be Kellv's valuable nghts
19 | Said misconduct was zlio fraudulent, in that the public was led io believe false that Kelly
20 | consented o such commercial use of Kelly's name #nd likeness, and was associsted with and
21 § approved of Sugar nighiclub,
2z SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF
3 (Common Law Right of Publicity Against All Defendants) !
- 22, Kelly realleges and incorporates herein by reference paragraphs | '
U 23 | throvgh 21 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein. ||
,H.- 26 23, Defendants have misappropriates Kelly's nghts in his name and likeness as
% 27 | provided under common law right of publicity.
§ i E 1f 24, Inexploiting Kelly's exclusive publicity rights as described above, !
T Ly :
sy = ===
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Delendants have damaged and are continuing to damage Kelly's publicity rights by, among other
things, permitting them to be distorted and rivialized, thus diminishing their value for luture
licensing. Further, Defendants have injured and continue to injure Kelly by purporting to
exercise Kelly's publicity rghts without Kelly retaming control thereof or receiving imcome
properly owing to him as the sole owner of his right to publicity

25.  Defendants did not engage in the above-described wiongful actions out of
any sincere or proper motive, but did so knowingly, willfully and oppressively, intending to
appropriate to themaelves without compensation what they knew to be Kelly's valuable rights.
Said misconduct was also fraudulent, in that the public was led 1o believe false that Kelty
consented to such commercial use of Kelly's name and likeness, and wes associated with and
approved of Sugar nightclub,

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIFE
{(False Endorsement Under the Lanham Act § 43(a) Against All Defendants)

26 Kelly realleges and incorporates herein by reference paragraphs |
through 25 of this Complaint as if fully sct farth herein.

27. By reason of the foregoing. Kelly nsserts a claim against Defendants for
injunctive and monetary relicf, treble damages, coats and attomey"s fees pursuant to 15 US.C. §
1125, 1116 and 1117,

FOUERTH CLAIM FOR RELIEE
(Violation of Business & Professions Code § 17200 ef seg. Against All Defendanis)

2B Kelly realleges and incorporstes herein by reference paragraphs 1
throwgh 27 of this Complmnt as if fully set forth herein.

29, Defendants’ conduct, a5 described above, is an unlawful, unfair and
deceptive business practice within the meaning of California Business and Professions Code
section | 7200, er seg.

0.  Defendants’ conduct is unlawful because their actions violate the cammon
and statutory law, including but not limited to Civil Code section 3344,

a Defendanta® unauthorized use of Kelly's name and likeness is deceptive
]
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because they falsely indicate 1o the public that Kelly consented 10 such commercial usc of his
name and likeness, and was associated with and approved of Sugar nightclub, In addinon,
customers were induced 1o purchase admittance into Sugar on the night of August 3, 2008, under
the false belial that Kelly would be in altendance that night, when, in fagt, Defendants never
expected Kelly to attend.

32.  Defendants” conduct is also unfair because it gives Sugar nighiclub an
ndvantage over other nighiclubs and nighttime social events, which do not misapproprizts the
name snd likeness of celebmitics 2nd would otherwise compensate celebrities for the use of thetr
name and likeness,

33 Asaresult of Defendants’ unlawfuol, unfair and decepive business
practices, Kelly and the general public have been deprived of funds to which they are entitied
pursiant (o statule as more particularly descnbed hereinabove, Defendants are liable to make
restitution of all sums oblained in excess of the amodnts they would have cbtained without thels
false andorsement and unauthorized use of Kelly's name and likeness, together with interest on
the liquidated sum owing and attomneys” fees and costs as determined by the Court. Kelly also
secks an injunction enjoining Defendants from continuing to commit unlawful practices when
promoting Sugar nightelub and from using Kelly's name and likeness without Kelly's express
written authonzation and a declaration of the nghts, remedics and obligations of the parties.

34,  Kelly will amend the complaint at the time of trial to include adgitional
persons who continue to be subjected 10 Defendants” unfair business practices until such time as
the practica has been enjoinad, Funher, Kelly reserves the right to supplement the restinstion
award after (rial and until an injunction is issued W include additional persons who have been
damaged by Defendants’ unfir business practices.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Kelly requests judgment against Defendants, and each of them, as

follows:

L. Preliminarily and permanently enjoining Defendants and all perzons acung |

in active concert or participation with them from using the name and likeness of Kelly without his

6
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express wrilien permission, including bur not Hrnited 1o their use of Keily's name and likeness wo |
pramate mghtclubs or other nighttime social events; !

1 That Defendants be made to account 1o Kelly for all proceeds collected
during nights or events for which Defendants andfor each individual defendant used Kelly's name
andd likeness in promotional mutenials related thereto,

3, That Defendants be made to make restitution of all sums chiained in excess
of the amounts they would have obtamed without their false endorsement and unamhorized use of [
Kelly's name and likeness, together with interest on the liquidated sum owing;

4, That Kelly be awarded trebie damages under the Lanham Act § 43(a);

5. That Kelly has and recover & money judgment reflecting his compensatory ]I
anct geveral damages at trial;

. For punitive damages against Deféndans for their oppressive, fraudulen,
and malicious conduct, |

1. That Kelly be ordered his costs, including reasonable gitomey’s fees; and

B. That Kelly receives such other and further relief as the Cournt deems just

i“d. p“ﬂpﬂ'ﬁ
Dated'  August 15, 2008 MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
T - l
Barry B Mallen I
Attarngys for Plaintiff
RO T 5. KELLY
|
41300471 |
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